

No. 17-23

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

CARLOS E. MOORE,
Petitioner,

v.

GOVERNOR DEWEY PHILLIP BRYANT,
in his official capacity,
Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF FOR MEMBERS OF THE
CONGRESSIONAL BLACK CAUCUS AND THE
MISSISSIPPI LEGISLATIVE BLACK CAUCUS AS
AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

RONALD C. MACHEN
Counsel of Record
DANIEL S. VOLCHOK
DAVID M. LEHN
GARY DYAL*
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING
HALE AND DORR LLP
1875 Pennsylvania Ave. N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 663-6000
ronald.machen@wilmerhale.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. THE QUESTIONS PRESENTED ARE IMPORTANT BECAUSE THE CONFEDERATE BATTLE FLAG IS A DIVISIVE AND HARMFUL SYMBOL OF RACISM THAT SOME GOVERNMENTS NONETHELESS CONTINUE TO EMBRACE	3
II. THE FIFTH CIRCUIT’S DECISION IS WRONG AS A MATTER OF BOTH STANDING DOCTRINE AND EQUAL PROTECTION PRINCIPLES	6
A. Targets Of Discriminatory Government Speech Have Standing To Challenge That Speech Under The Equal Protection Clause.....	7
B. <i>Allen v. Wright</i> Did Not Address Whether A Plaintiff Has Standing To Challenge Racially Discriminatory Government Speech	12
CONCLUSION	15
APPENDIX: List Of Members Of The Congressional Black Caucus Who Are Amici Curiae	1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

	Page(s)
<i>Allen v. Wright</i> , 468 U.S. 737 (1984).....	7, 12, 13
<i>Anderson v. Martin</i> , 375 U.S. 399 (1964).....	8, 9
<i>Brown v. Board of Education</i> , 347 U.S. 483 (1954)	8
<i>Coleman v. Miller</i> , 117 F.3d 527 (11th Cir. 1997)	11, 12
<i>Coleman v. Miller</i> , 885 F. Supp. 1561 (N.D. Ga. 1995)	12
<i>Loving v. Virginia</i> , 388 U.S. 1 (1967)	9
<i>Moose Lodge No. 107 v. Irvis</i> , 407 U.S. 163 (1972)	13
<i>NAACP v. Hunt</i> , 891 F.2d 1555 (11th Cir. 1990)	12
<i>Natural Resources Defense Council v. EPA</i> , 643 F.3d 311 (D.C. Cir. 2011)	11
<i>O’Shea v. Littleton</i> , 414 U.S. 488 (1974)	13
<i>Obergefell v. Hodges</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2584 (2015)	9, 10
<i>Pena-Rodriguez v. Colorado</i> , 137 S. Ct. 855 (2017)	6
<i>Powers v. Ohio</i> , 499 U.S. 400 (1991).....	9
<i>Rizzo v. Goode</i> , 423 U.S. 362 (1976)	13
<i>Shaw v. Reno</i> , 509 U.S. 630 (1993)	9
<i>Sierra Club v. EPA</i> , 774 F.3d 383 (7th Cir. 2014)	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1540 (2016), <i>as revised</i> , May 24, 2016	10, 11
<i>United States v. SCRAP</i> , 412 U.S. 669 (1973)	13
<i>United States v. Windsor</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2675 (2013)	10
<i>Walker v. Texas Division, Sons of Confederate Veterans, Inc.</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2239 (2015)	6

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Bernstein, Lenny, et al., <i>Dylann Roof's racist manifesto: "I have no choice,"</i> Wash. Post, https://www.washingtonpost.com/national/ health-science/authorities-investigate-whether-racist-manifesto-was-written-by-sc-gunnman/2015/06/20/f0bd3052-1762-11e5-9dde-e3353542100c_story.html	4
Blinder, Alan, <i>Momentum To Remove Confederate Symbols Slows or Stops</i> , N.Y. Times, Mar. 13, 2016, https://www.nytimes .com/2016/03/14/us/momentum-to-remove-c onfederate-symbols-slows-or-stops.html? _r=0	4
Bradner, Eric & Elizabeth Landers, <i>Jeb Bush: Confederate flag is "racist,"</i> CNN (June 30, 2015), at http://www.cnn.com/2015/06/29/ politics/jeb-bush-confederate-flag-is-racist/ind ex.html	5
Capers, I. Bennett, <i>Flags</i> , 48 How. L.J. 121 (2004)	3

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<p>Chokshi, Niral, <i>At least nine other states offer the Confederate license plates the Supreme Court says Texas can deny</i>, Wash. Post, June 18, 2015, at https://www.washingtonpost.com/blogs/govbeat/wp/2015/06/18/at-least-nine-other-states-offer-the-confederate-license-plates-the-supreme-court-says-texas-can-deny/.....</p>	6
<p><i>Mitch Landrieu’s Speech on the Removal of Confederate Monuments in New Orleans</i>, N.Y. Times, May 23, 2017, at https://www.nytimes.com/2017/05/23/opinion/mitch-landrieus-speech-transcript.html</p>	4
<p><i>Montgomery considers removing Confederate symbols from seal, flag</i>, Associated Press (July 23, 2015), at http://www.cnn.com/2015/06/29/politics/jeb-bush-confederate-flag-is-racist/index.html</p>	6
<p>Moyer, Justin William, <i>Why South Carolina’s Confederate flag isn’t at half-staff after church shooting</i>, Wash. Post, June 19, 2015, at https://www.washingtonpost.com/news/morning-mix/wp/2015/06/19/why-south-carolinas-confederate-flag-isnt-at-half-mast-after-church-shooting/</p>	4
<p>Reinhard, Beth, <i>How Jeb Bush Handled Florida’s Removal of Confederate Flag</i>, Wall St. J., June 22, 2015, at https://www.wsj.com/articles/how-jeb-bush-handled-floridas-removal-of-confederate-flag-1434999121</p>	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Stephens, Alexander H., “Corner Stone” Speech (Mar. 21, 1861), <i>available at</i> http:// teachingamericanhistory.org/library/docum ent/cornerstone-speech/	3
<i>Transcript: Governor Nikki Haley of South Carolina on Removing the Confederate Flag</i> , N.Y. Times, June 22, 2016, <i>at</i> https:// www.nytimes.com/interactive/2015/06/22/us/ Transcript-Gov-Nikki-R-Haley-of-South- Carolina-Addresses-Removing-the- Confederate-Battle-Flag.html	5
